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December 28, 2001

Jean B. Savaree, City Attorney

City of Belmont

1070 Sixth Avenue

Belmont, CA 94002-3893

Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No.  I-01-278

Dear Ms. Savaree:


This letter is in response to your request for advice written on behalf George Metropulos regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 Your inquiry did not relate to a specific decision involving Mr. Metropulos as a city council member, but rather requested a general opinion as to his ability to participate in city council decisions relating to Belmont-Redwood Shores Elementary School District.  As such, your letter is considered a request for informal assistance.2  Please note the Commission limits its advice to provisions included in the Act.  We do not provide advice on other bodies of law such as section 1090, or the common law.

QUESTION

May Mr. Metropulos participate as a council member if the city council is asked to 

review items relating to the Belmont-Redwood Shores Elementary School District?

CONCLUSIONS


Due to the government salary exception, a public official does not have a conflict of interest in a decision involving his or her employer, if the employer is a government agency. The Belmont-Redwood Shores Elementary School District is a government agency. Accordingly, his income does not result in a conflict of interest in decisions pertaining to the school district.  However, that is not to say that other items concerning the school district and Councilmember Metropulos might present a conflict of interest.  Each individual circumstance will require separate and independent consideration.

 FACTS


Mr. Metropulos is employed as a teacher for the Belmont-Redwood Shores Elementary School District (“the District”).  The District encompasses the City of Belmont.  Mr. Metropulos wishes to know whether he can participate as a council member if the council is asked to review items relating to the District when he is an employee of the District.  

ANALYSIS


The purpose of the conflict-of-interest provisions in the Act is to ensure that public officials use the authority inherent in their position in an impartial, unbiased manner. (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. The Commission has adopted a standard eight-step analysis for determining whether an official has a disqualifying conflict of interest. 

1. Is Councilmember Metropulos a public official?

The conflict of interest prohibition applies only to public officials. (Section 87100.)  As a member of the city council, Councilmember Metropulos qualifies as a public official and is subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act. (Section 82048.)

2. In his position as a council member, is Mr. Metropulos making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

Public officials make “governmental decisions” by voting on a matter, obligating or committing their agency to any course of action, or entering into any contractual agreement on behalf of their agency while acting within the authority of their public position. (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  
A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant, substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decisionmaker regarding the governmental decision. (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to “influence a governmental decision” before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing a decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)

In his position as council member, Mr. Metropulos will be voting on matters potentially concerning the Belmont-Redwood Shores Elementary School District.  This participation in governmental decision-making is conduct addressed by the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.

3. Is Councilmember Metropulos’ salary from the school district a possible source of financial conflict of interest?

An official is prohibited from participating in a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally on any economic interest, including any source of income aggregating $500 or more within a 12-month period (Section 87103(c).)  It would appear that Mr. Metropulos’ salary from the Belmont-Redwood Shores Elementary School District would be deemed a source of income to him.  However, section 82030(b)(2) of the Act provides that “income” for purposes of the Act does not include “[s]alary and reimbursement of expenses or per diem received from a state, local or federal government agency….” Therefore, by operation of the “government salary exception” the salary and employment-related benefits received through his position as teacher for the school district are not considered disqualifying income.
 

Please consult with your city attorney or the Attorney General’s Office regarding common law, conflict of interest and/or Government Code section 1090 to further clarify Mr. Metropulos’ eligibility in participating in the deliberation of contract matters between the city council and the Belmont-Redwood Shores Elementary School District. 






Sincerely,






Luisa Menchaca






General Counsel






John W. Wallace






Assistant General Counsel






Legal Division
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1 Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


               2 Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice. (Regulation 18329(c)(3).)


	


	�  It is not necessary to discuss Steps 4-8 since salary from a government entity is not considered income.  (Section 82030(b)(2).)





